CenturyTel (NYSE:CTL) is a leading provider of communications, high-speed Internet and entertainment services in small-to-mid-size cities
through our broadband and fiber transport networks. Included in the S&P 500 Index, CenturyTel delivers advanced communications with a
personal touch to customers in 25 states. Visit us at www.centurytel.com.

 CenturyTel, Inc.
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

 THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007
 (UNAUDITED)

Three months ended December 31,

2008
Three months ended December 31,

2007

As

adjusted   As adjusted   Increase
   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
   As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring
 In thousands, except per share
amounts   reported   items   items   reported   items   items

as
reported   items

 OPERATING REVENUES
   Voice   $ 215,407   215,407   225,525   225,525   (4.5 %)   (4.5 %)
   Network access   198,396   307   (1 )   198,089   215,415   (1,216 )   (5 )   216,631   (7.9 %)   (8.6 %)
   Data   133,731   133,731   122,055   (68 )   (5 )   122,123   9.6 %   9.5 %
   Fiber transport and CLEC   41,245   41,245   38,466   38,466   7.2 %   7.2 %
   Other   54,175   54,175   55,101   55,101   (1.7 %)   (1.7 %)

   642,954   307   642,647   656,562   (1,284 )   657,846   (2.1 %)   (2.3 %)

 OPERATING EXPENSES
   Cost of services and products   235,792   1,483   (1 )   234,309   251,026   13,740   (6 )   237,286   (6.1 %)   (1.3 %)
   Selling, general and
administrative   101,924   5,530   (2 )   96,394   99,008   (80 )   (6 )   99,088   2.9 %   (2.7 %)
   Depreciation and amortization   128,796   128,796   137,554   137,554   (6.4 %)   (6.4 %)

   466,512   7,013   459,499   487,588   13,660   473,928   (4.3 %)   (3.0 %)

 OPERATING INCOME   176,442   (6,706 )   183,148   168,974   (14,944 )   183,918   4.4 %   (0.4 %)

 OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
   Interest expense   (53,446 )   (53,446 )   (53,102 )   (53,102 )   0.6 %   0.6 %
   Other income (expense)   15,517   10,000   (3 )   5,517   10,639   2,206   (7 )   8,433   45.9 %   (34.6 %)
   Income tax expense   (38,441 )   9,734   (4 )   (48,175 )   (11,478 )   37,949   (8 )   (49,427 )   234.9 %   (2.5 %)

 NET INCOME   $ 100,072   13,028   87,044   115,033   25,211   89,822   (13.0 %)   (3.1 %)

 BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE   $ 1.01   0.13   0.88   1.05   0.23   0.82   (3.8 %)   7.3 %
 DILUTED EARNINGS PER
SHARE   $ 1.01   0.13   0.88   1.04   0.23   0.82   (2.9 %)   7.3 %

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
   Basic   98,883   98,883   109,008   109,008   (9.3 %)   (9.3 %)
   Diluted   99,228   99,228   110,119   110,119   (9.9 %)   (9.9 %)

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON
SHARE   $ 0.7000   0.7000   0.0650   0.0650   976.9 %   976.9 %

 NONRECURRING ITEMS
   (1) - Severance and related costs due to workforce reduction, including revenue impact.
   (2) - Includes costs associated with the pending acquisition of EMBARQ ($5.0 million) and severance and related costs due to workforce
reductions ($.5 million).
   (3) - Recognition of previously accrued transaction related and other contingencies.
   (4) - Includes $12.8 million benefit due to the recognition of previously unrecognized tax benefits in accordance with FIN 48, plus the

[…]

(7) - Includes gain on liquidation of Rural Telephone Bank ($5.2 million), net of $3.0 million impairment of a nonoperating investment.
   (8) - Includes $32.7 million benefit due to the recognition of previously unrecognized tax benefits in accordance with FIN 48, plus the
aggregate tax effect of Items (5) through (7).

 CenturyTel, Inc.

 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
 TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007

 (UNAUDITED)

Twelve months ended December

31, 2008
Twelve months ended December 31,

2007

 As

adjusted
As

adjusted   Increase
   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
  As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring
 In thousands, except per share
amounts  reported   items   items   reported   items   items

as
reported   items

 OPERATING REVENUES
 Voice  $ 874,041   874,041   889,960   889,960   (1.8 %)   (1.8 %)
 Network access   820,383   1,319   (1 )   819,064   941,506   48,298   (6 )   893,208   (12.9 %)   (8.3 %)
 Data   524,194   21   (1 )   524,173   460,755   (68 )   (6 )   460,823   13.8 %   13.7 %
 Fiber transport and CLEC   162,050   162,050   159,317   13   (6 )   159,304   1.7 %   1.7 %
 Other   219,079   219,079   204,703   1,869   (7 )   202,834   7.0 %   8.0 %

   2,599,747   1,340   2,598,407   2,656,241   50,112   2,606,129   (2.1 %)   (0.3 %)

 OPERATING EXPENSES
 Cost of services and products   955,473   1,483   (2 )   953,990   937,375   11,655   (8 )   925,720   1.9 %   3.1 %
 Selling, general and administrative   399,136   13,185   (3 )   385,951   389,533   694   (8 )   388,839   2.5 %   (0.7 %)
 Depreciation and amortization   523,786   523,786   536,255   536,255   (2.3 %)   (2.3 %)

   1,878,395   14,668   1,863,727   1,863,163   12,349   1,850,814   0.8 %   0.7 %

 OPERATING INCOME   721,352   (13,328 )   734,680   793,078   37,763   755,315   (9.0 %)   (2.7 %)

 OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
 Interest expense   (202,217 )   (202,217 )   (212,906 )   (212,906 )   (5.0 %)   (5.0 %)
 Other income (expense)   40,954   22,713   (4 )   18,241   38,770   12,643   (9 )   26,127   5.6 %   (30.2 %)
 Income tax expense   (194,357 )   9,210   (5 )   (203,567 )   (200,572 )   13,701   (10 )   (214,273 )   (3.1 %)   (5.0 %)

 NET INCOME  $ 365,732   18,595   347,137   418,370   64,107   354,263   (12.6 %)   (2.0 %)

 BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE  $ 3.57   0.18   3.39   3.82   0.59   3.24   (6.5 %)   4.6 %
 DILUTED EARNINGS PER
SHARE  $ 3.56   0.18   3.37   3.72   0.57   3.16   (4.3 %)   6.6 %

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
 Basic   102,268   102,268   109,360   109,360   (6.5 %)   (6.5 %)
 Diluted   102,871   102,871   113,094   113,094   (9.0 %)   (9.0 %)

 DIVIDENDS PER COMMON
SHARE  $ 2.1675   2.1675   0.26   0.26   733.7 %   733.7 %

 NONRECURRING ITEMS
   (1) -  Revenue impact of curtailment loss related to Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan ($1.0 million) and revenue impact of
severance and related costs due to workforce